The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities :
(H in crores)

Particulars Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total
I As at 31st March, 2021

(i) Borrowings*  689.27 148.32  78.32  915.92

(ii) Other Financial Liability #  73.98  73.98

(iii) Trade and other payble  305.74  305.74

II As at 31st March, 2020

(i) Borrowings*  768.21 308.45  115.94  1,192.60

(ii) Other Financial Liability #  143.21  143.21

(iii) Trade and other payble  401.97  401.97

 * Includes short term borrowings & Long term borrowings payable after 1 year.
 # includes current maturities of long term debts.

D Interest rate risk:
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. In order to optimize the company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses to manage the
interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed
rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

 Table hereunder provides the sensitivity of interest rate changes:-
(H in crores)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Total long term borrowing on fluctuation rates  162.98  370.36
Increase in profit before tax with each 1% reduction in interest rates  1.63  3.70
Decrease in profit before tax with each 1% increase in interest rates  (1.63)  (3.70)

45 Capital Management (Contd.)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

Dalmia Bharat Sugar and Industries Limited Annual Report 2020-21 Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview158 159

46 Capital Management
For the purpose of capital management, capital  includes net debt and total equity of the company. The primary objective of the
capital management is to maximize shareholder value along with an objective to keep the leverage in check in view of cyclical
capital intensive sugar business of the company.

One of the majour business of the company is the sugar business, which is a seasonal industry,where the entire production is
made in about five to  six months and then sold throughout the year. Thus, it necessitates keeping high sugar inventory levels
requiring high working capital funding. Sugar business being a cyclical business, it is prudent to avoid high leverage and the